# Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242

FAX (503) 241-8160 Suite 400 333 SW Taylor Portland, OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com

May 18, 2010

### Via Electronic and U.S. Mail

Public Utility Commission Attn: Filing Center 550 Capitol St. NE #215 P.O. Box 2148 Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of PACIFICORP Regarding Proposed Budget for Issue Fund

Grant of ICNU **Docket No. UE-215** 

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find an original of the Proposed Budget for Issue Fund Grant on behalf of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities in the above-referenced docket. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours, /s/Kelli R. Madden
Kelli R. Madden

**Enclosures** 

cc: Service List

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day served the foregoing the Proposed Budget for Issue Fund Grant on behalf of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities upon the parties, on the service list, by causing the same to be deposited in the U.S. Mail, postage-prepaid, and via electronic mail where paper service has been waived.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 18th day of May, 2010

/s/Kelli R. Madden
Kelli R. Madden

### (W) CITY OF PORTLAND –CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

BENJAMIN WALTERS (C) CHIEF DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 1221 SW 4<sup>TH</sup> AVE. –RM 430 PORTLAND, OR 97204 ben.walters@portlandoregon.gov

### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE** STEPHANIE S ANDRUS (C)

1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

### PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

JUDY JOHNSON (C) PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 judy.johnson@state.or.us

#### (W) ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC

KEVIN HIGGINS 215 STATE ST - STE 200 SALT LAKE UT 84111-2322 khiggins@energystrat.com

### (W) PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT

JORDAN A WHITE 1407 W. NORTH TEMPLE, STE 320 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84116 jordan.white@pacificorp.com

### (W) CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

GORDON FEIGHNER (C)
ROBERT JENKS (C)
G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN (C)
RAYMOND MYERS (C)
KEVIN ELLIOTT PARKS (C)
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
gordon@oregoncub.org
bob@oregoncub.org
catriona@oregoncub.org
ray@oregoncub.org

#### PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC

RANDALL DAHLGREN DOUGLAS C TINGEY (C) 121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com doug.tingey@pgn.com

### (W) BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY

KURT J BOEHM 36 E SEVENTH ST - STE 1510 CINCINNATI OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

#### (W) FRED MEYER STORES/KROGER

NONA SOLTERO DEPT #23C3800 SE 22ND AVE PORTLAND OR 97202 nona.soltero@fredmeyer.com

### (W) PACIFICORP

OREGON DOCKETS 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com

### (W) THE INTERNATIONAL DARK SKY ASSOCIATION

JAMES BENYA 3491 CASCADE TERRRACE WEST LINN OR 97068 jbenya@benyalighting.com LEO SMITH 1060 MAPLETON AVE SUFFIELD CT 06078 leo@smith.net

### **JOSEPH MACDONALD** 15273 SE LA BONITA WAY OAK GROVE, OR 97267

### (W) CITY OF PORTLAND – PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DAVID TOOZE SENIOR ENERGY SPECIALIST 1900 SW 4<sup>TH</sup> AVE. STE. 7100 david.tooze@portlandoregon.gov

### (W) NORTHWEST ECONOMIC RESEARCH INC.

LON L. PETERS (C) 607 SE MANCHESTER PLACE PORTLAND, OR 97202 lon@nw-econ.com

### (W) SEMPRA ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC

GREG BASS 401 WEST A STREET SUITE 500 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 gbass@semprasolutions.com IBEW LOCAL 125
MARCY PUTMAN
POLITICAL AFFAIRS & COMMUNICATIONS
REPRESENTATIVES
17200 NE SACRAMENTO STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97202

### (W) RICHARDSON & O'LEARY PLLC

PETER J. RICHARDSON (C) PO BOX 7218 BOISE, ID 83707 Peter@richardsonandoleary.com

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

### **OF OREGON**

#### **UE 215**

In the Matter of	)	
DODEL AND CENEDAL ELECTRIC	)	PROPOSED BUDGET FOR
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	)	ISSUE FUND GRANT OF THE
COMPANY	)	INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
	)	NORTHWEST UTILITIES
Request for General Rate Revision.	)	
	)	

Pursuant to Section 6.3 of the First Amended and Restated Intervenor Funding Agreement ("IFA") approved by the Oregon Public Utility Commission (Commission) by Order No. 07-564 (December 19, 2007), the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU") files this Proposed Budget in UE 215 (the "Proceeding") for an Issue Fund Grant in the amount of \$64,000. Although ICNU's actual budget will likely greatly exceed \$64,000, ICNU is only requesting \$64,000 through an Issue Fund Grant. ICNU will bear all its costs in this proceeding that exceed \$64,000. ICNU proposes that this grant be funded from the Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") Issue Fund Account. ICNU respectfully requests that the Commission act on this Proposed Budget within fourteen days of receipt, as provided by Section 6.4 of the IFA. The following information is provided in accordance with Section 6.3 of the IFA:

## 1. <u>Statement of the Work to be Performed by ICNU for which ICNU is Seeking the</u> Issue Fund Grant

ICNU has retained Davison Van Cleve, P.C. to represent its members interests in UE 215. In UE 215, PGE filed a request for a general rate revision. The IFA defines an Eligible

PAGE 1 – PROPOSED BUDGET FOR ISSUE FUND GRANT OF ICNU

Proceeding as "any Commission proceeding that directly affects one or more of the Participating

Public Utilities . . . . " IFA, Section 1(c). UE 215 directly affects PGE, which falls under the

definition of "Participating Public Utility" in Section 1(k) of the IFA. Therefore, UE 215 is an

Eligible Proceeding and an Issue Fund Grant may be made for this proceeding under Section 6.1

of the IFA.

ICNU will attend all clarifying sessions, workshops, settlement conferences,

public meetings, oral presentations and hearings in UE 215. In addition, ICNU will submit

expert witness testimony and briefs as called for by the procedural schedule in this Docket.

2. <u>Description of the Areas to be Investigated by ICNU</u>

ICNU intends to address the following issues through expert testimony in this

case:

• Wages, salaries, benefits, pension expenses and other miscellaneous revenue

requirement adjustments;

• Cost of Capital;

Net variable power costs, including proposed changes to the Power Cost

Adjustment Mechanism ("PCAM"); and,

• Rate Spread/Rate Design.

3. <u>Description of the Particular Customer Class or Classes that will Benefit from the</u>

**Intervenor's Participation** 

ICNU's participation will directly benefit industrial and all other large non-

residential customers who purchase service from PGE. In addition, ICNU has participated in

PAGE 2 – PROPOSED BUDGET FOR ISSUE FUND GRANT OF ICNU

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, P.C. 333 SW Taylor St. Ste 400 Portland, OR 97204 previous rate cases of PGE, including its most recent general rate case, UE 197. Thus, ICNU

possesses significant interest and expertise with respect to this proceeding.

4. <u>Identification of the Specific Fund Account from which ICNU is Seeking the Issue</u>

**Fund Grant:** 

ICNU is seeking an Issue Fund Grant in the amount of \$64,000. ICNU has been

informed that the amount available in the PGE Issue Fund Account is \$64,171.58. ICNU will

bear the cost of its participation to the extent that its costs exceed the amount requested. ICNU

proposes that the grant amount be allocated from the PGE Issue Fund Account established under

IFA Section 4.2.3.

5. Budget Showing Estimated Attorney and Consultant Fees and Expert Witness Fees

Attached as Exhibit A is ICNU's proposed budget in UE 215.

6. Matching Funds

ICNU represents that it will use matching funds in the form of either in-house

resources or outside funding to account for or pay at least 20% of the Eligible Expenses for

which ICNU is seeking an Issue Fund Grant. As such, ICNU seeks an issue fund grant for no

more than 80% of its proposed budget in this proceeding.

7. Cooperation

Pursuant to Section 6.6 of the IFA, ICNU has entered into an agreement with the

Citizens Utility Board to jointly sponsor and share the cost of two witnesses in this proceeding.

PAGE 3 – PROPOSED BUDGET FOR ISSUE FUND GRANT OF ICNU

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, P.C. 333 SW Taylor St. Ste 400 Portland, OR 97204

8. Basis for Request

ICNU respectfully requests that the Commission grant its request for this Issue

Fund Grant in the amount of \$64,000 based on the following considerations:

1. In this proceeding, PGE proposed to increase rates by approximately

\$125.2 million, which would represent a 7.4% overall increase in rates. In addition, PGE has

proposed using a new rate spread methodology in this proceeding.

2. PGE is requesting to increase its authorized Return On Equity ("ROE")

from the presently authorized 10.0% to 10.5%.

3. PGE is requesting modifications to its Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism

("PCAM"). PGE is requesting permission to eliminate its earnings test and narrow the PCAM

deadband, both of which shift the risk of power cost variations to customers. In addition, this

case includes net variable power costs, which are normally addressed in an Annual Update Tariff

proceeding.

4. PGE is proposing automatic rate mechanisms for pension expenses, storm

damage costs and environmental remediation costs. These raise important issues of first

impression for the Commission to decide. These proposed mechanisms will likely be harmful to

ratepayers.

5. PGE also proposes a Customer Impact Offset ("CIO") to mitigate the

impact of the new rate spread methodology on customer classes receiving greater than the

average increase. The CIO would result in a charge of \$1.98 MWh for PGE's Schedule 89

customers.

PAGE 4 – PROPOSED BUDGET FOR ISSUE FUND GRANT OF ICNU

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, P.C. 333 SW Taylor St. Ste 400 Portland, OR 97204

6. ICNU represents the interests of industrial customers and has significant

experience participating in Commission proceedings involving PGE. ICNU's participation will

benefit all PGE industrial customers.

7. ICNU has been pre-certified under Section 5.1 of the IFA and OAR § 860-

012-0100(3) as eligible to receive an Issue Fund Grant by Order No. 03-502, which was entered

on August 21, 2003.

Therefore, ICNU respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order

granting an Issue Fund Grant in the amount specified above.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, P.C.

/s/ Melinda J. Davison

Melinda J. Davison

333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 241-7242 phone

(503) 241-8160 facsimile

bvc@dvclaw.com

Of Attorneys for Industrial Customers

of Northwest Utilities

PAGE 5 – PROPOSED BUDGET FOR ISSUE FUND GRANT OF ICNU

UE 215

<u>Exhibit A</u>

ICNU Proposed Budget for Issue Fund Grant

Personnel	Hours	Rate	Cost
Attorney Fees			
Senior Attorney	90	\$225.00	\$20,250
Associate Attorney	120	\$185.00	\$22,220
Paralegal	50	\$125.00	\$6,250
Expert Witness Fess			
Witness 1 (Power Costs)			\$30,000
Witness 2 (Pata Spread/Pata Design)			\$30,000
(Rate Spread/Rate Design) Witness 3* (Revenue Requirement)			\$15,000
Witness 4* (Cost of Capital)			\$15,000
Other Expenses			
Travel			\$1,500
Printing and Postage			\$800
Issue Fund Grant			\$64,000
ICNU Funded Expenditures			\$77,020
		Total	\$141,020

### PAGE 6 – PROPOSED BUDGET FOR ISSUE FUND GRANT OF ICNU

<sup>\*</sup> ICNU and CUB are splitting the cost of these experts. The amount listed is ICNU's 50% share.